
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Graham, Vice-Convener; and 

Councillors Cooke, Laing, MacKenzie, McLellan, McRae, Yuill and 1 
Administration vacancy. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 20 May 2021 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Council Chamber, Town House on WEDNESDAY, 26 MAY 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1 Notification of Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1 Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1 Deputations where requested   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 24 March 2021  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 6.1 Committee Planner  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1 Notices of Motion   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Councils Capital Programme 
 

 8.1 New Housing Programme Delivery Update - RES/21/123  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

 8.2 Summerhill New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/21/125  (Pages 25 - 
36) 
 

 8.3 Wellheads Road New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/21/124  (Pages 
37 - 52) 
 

 8.4 B999 Shielhill Junction Improvements Progress Report - RES/21/138  
(Pages 53 - 58) 
 

 8.5 ELC Programme Progress Report - RES/21/126  (Pages 59 - 82) 
 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 9.1 If Required   
 

 
EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdee
[...]
prise for 
the discharge by that body of any of the functions of Scottish Enterprise 
or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-
judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting 
room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 24 March 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Lumsden, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Cooke (as substitute for Councillor McRae), 
Graham, Laing, MacKenzie, McLellan, Audrey Nicoll and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 9.1 (Aberdeen Art 
Gallery Update) and 9.2 (Countesswells Primary School Update) with the press and 
public excluded from the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 9.1 (Aberdeen Art 
Gallery Progress Report) and 9.2 (Countesswells Primary School Progress Report) so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraphs 6, 9 
and 12 (item 9.1) and 6 and 9 (item 9.2) of Schedule 7A of the Act. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that Councillor Yuill declared an interest in item 9.1 (Aberdeen Art Gallery 
Progress Report) by virtue of him being an Aberdeen City Council appointed member of 
Robert Gordon’s College Board of Governors and that he considered that the nature of 
his interest required him to leave the meeting at that item on the agenda. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 JANUARY 2021 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 28 January 
2021. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=7683&Ver=4


2 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
24 March 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 2, resolution (i) to agree that the Director of Resources does not 

pursue the request at this time and try again in the future when pressures of the 
Covid-19 pandemic had ceased; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to add B999 Shielhill Road Junction Improvements to the Planner; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 
 
UNION TERRACE GARDENS PROJECT UPDATE - RES/21/063 
 
5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 18 November 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on progress of the delivery of Union Terrace Gardens project, which had an anticipated 
completion date of Winter 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the progress achieved to deliver the Union Terrace Gardens 
Redevelopment. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to thank the report author for her work on the project to date and to wish her well 

in her new employment; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
PROVOST SKENE HOUSE PROJECT UPDATE - RES/21/073 
 
6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 18 November 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress of works to refurbish Provost Skene’s House. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the progress achieved in the delivery of Provost Skene’s 
House refurbishment and that the internal fit-out works were now underway. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

Page 6



3 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
24 March 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(i) to congratulate all staff involved with the project on the work to date on the 
project; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
NESS ENERGY PROJECT - RES/21/070 
 
7. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 18 November 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress made with regards to the construction of the Ness Energy Project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –  
(a) note the progress achieved to date; and 
(b) note the financial position for the project. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
REPLACEMENT MILLTIMBER PRIMARY SCHOOL PROGRESS REPORT - 
RES/21/068 
 
8. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 18 November 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resource
[...]
ommunity Hub and Primary School. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth 
and Resources Committees in September 2018 and that the project would 
contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare 
Expansion Programme of works; and  

(b) note the current on-going work leading to the anticipated completion of the 
construction of the Torry Community Hub and Primary School in Spring 2023. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



5 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
24 March 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

ELC PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT - RES/20/208 
 
11. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on the 
progress of ELC Capital Projects. These projects will help meet Aberdeen City Council’s 
Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the Education 
Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to expand funded early 
learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works 

formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan; and 
(b) note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-19 

pandemic impact. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS AND ASSURANCE MAPS - RES/21/067 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
presented the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with Capital 
Programme Committee Terms of Reference and to provide assurance on the Council’s 
system of risk management. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in 
Appendices A and B to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following items of business were considered with the press and public 
excluded. 
 
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
In accordance with article 2 of this minute, Councillor Yuill withdrew from 
the meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business. He was 
substituted by Councillor Greig for this item of business only. 

Page 9



6 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
24 March 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN ART GALLERY PROGRESS REPORT - RES/21/066 
 
13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update in relation to the on-going contractual and legal process to reach a 
contract/financial settlement with the appointed Principal Contractor for the main works. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note the background leading to the current assessment of key contractual dates; 

and 
(b) note the current contractual position and planned next steps to reach settlement 

with the Contractor and associated financial and reputational risks related to this 
approach. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
COUNTESSWELLS PRIMARY SCHOOL PROGRESS REPORT - RES/21/072 
 
14. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the new Countesswells Primary School project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –  
(a) note that this project forms part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth 
and Resources Committees in September 2018.  The project will also contribute 
to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare 
Expansion Programme of works; 

(b) note that design and commercial proposals have been developed for this project 
by Hub North Scotland, ready for implementation; and 

(c) instructs the Chief Officer Capital to advise future Capital Programme 
Committees of the revised programme and budget for the delivery of this project, 
taking into account: progress on obtaining ownership of the site, and receiving the 
outstanding developer contributions. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that this project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

Presented to the Capital Programme, Strategic Commissioning and City Growth 
and Resources Committees in September 2018 and that the project would 
contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare 
Expansion Programme of works;  

Page 10



7 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
24 March 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(ii) to note that design and commercial proposals had been developed for this project 
by Hub North Scotland, ready for implementation; 

(iii) to note the decision of Council on 3rd March 2021 in respect of the School Estate; 
(iv) to note the risk regarding legally binding developer obligations was highlighted at 

Council at its budget meeting on 10th March 2021. 
(v) to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to report back to the Capital Programme 

Committee on 26th May on the developer’s current obligations under the Section 
75 legal agreement and following consideration of all the risks to make 
recommendations to proceed or not to proceed with the project; and 

(vi) to agree that any delay to this project lay solely with the developer and not with 
the Council. 

 
- MARIE BOULTON, Convener 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

21

22

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee 
Decision or Purpose of Report

Upd
[...]
ithin the approved 
business case within 12 months of 
post opening  

Capital Programme 
Committee 18/11/20
(i)in relation to the 
Aberdeen Art Gallery, to 
note the update provided in 
the business planner 
relating to the Post Project 
Evaluation being delayed 
until Autumn 2021 and that 
a report would be 
submitted to the first 
available meeting of this 
Committee

John Wilson Capital Resources 1.2

TBC

P
age 14



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme 

DATE 26 May 2021  

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No  

REPORT TITLE New Housing Programme Delivery Update 

REPORT NUMBER RES/21/123 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

REPORT AUTHOR John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  Remit 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on the progress of works being undertaken as part of 

Aberdeen City Council’s directly delivered new build Council housing sites and 
developer led schemes to meet the political commitment of 2000 new homes. 
 

1.2 Outline progress for the Council led sites referred to throughout the report 
including Craighill, Kincorth, Tillydrone, Kaimhill, Greenferns and Greenferns 
Landward. 

  
1.3 Outline Progress for Granitehill site. 
 
1.4 Outline progress for Developer led sites. 
 
1.5  Outline progress for the second Developer Led Scheme procurement tender 

process. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
   

That the Committee:  
 
2.1 Notes the progress to deliver the programme of social housing sites across the 

city. Refer to Appendix 1. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 As an update to existing approvals, at its budget meeting on 10 March 2021 the 
Council resolved, to delegate authority on a number of matters to various 
Council Officers usually in consultation with others, to facilitate the delivery of 
the 2,000 new Council homes.  

 
3.2 These matters predominantly related to the procurement and expenditure 

related to known sites but the Council also instructed Officers to investigate 
what other opportunities may exist with unknown developer led sites. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8.1



 
 

3.3 To date the Council has: 
 

 Delivered 179 units at Smithfield and Manor Walk; 
 Delivered 67 units at; Phase 1 Wellheads; 
 Purchased 104 units through the buy-back scheme; 
 Has entered 2 construction contracts (Summerhill and Wellheads) to deliver 

652 units; 
 Concluded a procurement exercise via the Invitation to Participate in 

Negotiation (ITPN) process for Developer Led Schemes, which recommended 
proceeding through a preferred bidder process with 3 sites proposed by 2 
developers totalling an additional 723 Units. 

 Following the Developer Preferred Bidder process; executed a Development 
Agreement for the development at Auchmill Road (92 units) and entered into a 
Pre-Award Services Agreement (PASA) for the development at Cloverhill to 
progress pre-construction services to delivery 536 units. 

 Included a site at Kaimhill proposing 36 Units, this is currently being developed 

at RIBA Stage 2. 

 Submitted Planning applications for developments at Craighill, Kincorth and 
Tillydrone. 

 Developed RIBA Stage 1 proposal for all current committed Council Direct Sites 
(circa 897 units), including the wider Greenferns and Greenferns- Landward 
Masterplan areas which could accommodate further development. 

 
Vision and Standards 

 
3.4 As noted previously, for those projects across the programme which are still 

undergoing design development, they are being taken forward on the 
understanding that Gold Level technical standards are incorporated in the 
High-Level Requirements. 

 
3.5 Lessons learned are being shared across the programme to try and ensure a 

consistent approach with regard to design development and construction. 
 

Current Status Council Led Sites 
 
3.6 The Outline Business Cases (OBC’s) have been drafted for the Council led 

projects at Kincorth, Craighill
[...]
ty Growth & Resources 28 January 2021: New Housing Programme Delivery 

Update: Report No RES/20/132 
 
 
10. APPENDICES  
 
10.1 ACCHP Location Map of Housing Sites  
 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name John Wilson 

Title Chief Officer Capital 

Email Address JohnW@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 523629 

 
 
 
  

Page 22



 
 

APPENDIX 1: ACCHP Location Map of Housing Sites  

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme 

DATE  26 May 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Summerhill New Build Housing Progress Report 

REPORT NUMBER RES/21/125 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

REPORT AUTHOR John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update the Committee on the progress of works being undertaken at 
Summerhill new build Council housing project. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Notes the progress achieved in the housing project at Summerhill. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
 Current Status 
 

3.1 As a consequence of the Covid 19 lockdown the programme has lost 14 weeks 

of activity. The Principal Contractor (CHAP Construction) has issued revised 

programmes. Having indicated potential risk of delay, revised programmes 

confirm completion is still aligned with sectional completion dates noted in 

section 3.5.     

 

3.2 Construction Progress to Date: 

 

Phase 1 

 

 Block 1 – Foundations complete. Timber kit complete. Structural Roof 

installation nearing completion. Roof finish to commence in April 2021.  Facing 

brick to elevations well progressed. Precast Stairs progressing. External 

Window installation well progressed. 

 Block 2 – Foundations complete. Timber kit complete. Structural Roof 

installation nearing completion. Roof finish to commence in April 2021. Facing 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8.2



 
 


[...]
l 01224 523629 

 
  

Page 31



 
 

Appendix 1 – Location Map 

 

 
  

Page 32



 
 

Appendix 2 Site Layout 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
 

Appendix 3 Site progress photographs: 9 and 15 April 2021 

 

 
 
Block 5 – Roof finish installation progressing (09.04.2021) 
 

 
 

Page 34



 
 

Block 5 – Kitchen Area services first fix progressing (09.04.2021) 
 

 
 
Block 5 – Window and facing brick installation (09.04.2021) 

 
 
External Works – Gairsay Drive  (09.04.2021) 

Page 35



 
 

 

 
 
Block 3 – Scaffold and tower crane erection (15.04.2021) 

Page 36



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme 

DATE 26 May 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Wellheads Road New Build Housing Progress Report 

REPORT NUMBER RES/21/124 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

REPORT AUTHOR John Wilson, Chief Officer, Capital 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on the progress of the Wellheads Road new build 

Council housing project. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Notes the progress achieved in the procurement of new build Council housing 

project at Wellheads Road. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Planning permission was granted for the site in February 2019.  
 
3.2 A Development Agreement was subsequently agreed between Aberdeen City 

Council and Ogilvie Group Developments Ltd (Principal Contractor) who will 
provide a development comprising of four blocks of flats offering 283 units, with 
a mix of one, two, three and four-bedroom flats. 

 
3.3 The Principal Contractor took possession of the site in September 2019.  
 

Current Status 
 
3.4 Sectional Completion for Phase 1 (Block 4) occurred on the 19 February 2021. 

67 Units, an external play area, shelter, communal gardens and car parking 
were handed over to the Council, the units are currently being occupied by 
those from
[...]
ing 

Progress Report no RES/20/130. 
 
9.5  Capital Programme 28 January 2021: Wellheads Road New Build Housing 

Progress Report no RES/20/130 
 
 
10. APPENDICES  

Page 42

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp


 
 

 
Appendix 1: Location Map 
Appendix 2: Site Map 
Appendix 3 Site Progress Photographs 

 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name John Wilson 

Title Chief Officer, Capital 

Email Address JOHNW@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 523629 

 
  
  

Page 43

mailto:JOHNW@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

Appendix 1 – Location Map 
 

 
 
 

Appendix 2: Site Layout Plan 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 44



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



 
 

Appendix 3 Site progress photographs: 7 April 2021 

 

 

 
Block 1 Overview 

 
Block 1 Prep for Concrete Pour 

Page 46



 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Block 2 West Elevation Cladding 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Block 2 Render Basecoat to West Elevation 

Page 48



 
 

 

North Elevation District Heating Installation to Block 2 

 

 

 

Page 49



 
 

 
Block 2 4th Floor Corridor 

Page 50



 
 

 
Block 3 3rd Floor Corridor 

 

 

 

 

 

Block 2 4th Floor Corridor 

 

Block 3 3rd Floor Corridor 

 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
 

 
Block 4: External 

Page 52



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Capital Programme 

DATE 26 May 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE B999/ Shielhill Road Junction Improvement Progress 
Report 

REPORT NUMBER RES/21/138 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson 

REPORT AUTHOR Alan McKay 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to update the Committee on the progress of the B999/ Shielhill 

Road Junction Improvement project. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Note the updates to the programme milestones and the associated financial 

implications. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The current B999/ C19C Shielhill Road junction alignment is currently sub-

standard presenting difficulties to road users attempting to negotiate the 
junction.  The western approach to the junction along the C19C Shielhill Road 
also suffers from poor forward visibility detrimental to the use of the road.  With 
the development of the Local Development Plan’s (LDP) OP10 site, Denmore 
North, change to the usage of the junction was anticipated.   

 
3.2 As part of the granting of Planning consent for the nearby North Denmore 

development funding contributions towards improvements to address these 
issues was secured through a Section 75 agreement.   

 
This funding is to be utilised to undertaken detailed design and delivery of the 
realignment and reconfiguration of the B999/ C19C Shielhill Road junction and 
forward visibility improvements on the C19C Shielhill Road.   
 
Preliminary work on the project identified that developer obligation contributions 
would not cover the full cost of developing and implementing an improvement.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 8.4



 
 

At its meeting of 3 March 2020, the Council provided additional funding within 
the capital plan to progress the project. 
 
In advance of the planned improvement interim measures have been taken on 
the junction approaches.  These include large more conspicuous warning 
signage with additional road markings.  Additionally, the speed limit has been 
reduced to 40mph over the length of Sheilhill Road adjacent to the completed 
development. 
 
Currently LDP OP10 site is not fully developed, therefore the project will be 
developed giving due cognisance to possible access requirements. 

 
Progress 
 

3.3 At the start of 2020, planning for the resourcing and progression of the project 
following Council decision in March was underway.   However, due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic, work was not initiated. 

 
COVID-19 Pandem
[...]
eve Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Kemp 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the committee on the progress of ELC 

Capital Projects. These projects will help meet Aberdeen City Council’s Early 
Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the Education 
Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours. The timeline for 
delivery was originally in 2020, but due to the COVID-19 pandemic has since 
been extended to August 2021.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee: - 
 
2.1  Note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works. 
  forms part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan. 
 
2.2 Note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-

19 pandemic impact. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1  The Council is committed to expanding the provision of funded early learning 
and childcare from 600 hours to 1140 hours.  The timeline for delivery was 
originally in 2020, but due to the COVID-19 pandemic has since been extended 
to August 2021. The expansion should prioritise a high-quality experience for 
the child to capitalise on the significant contribution that Early Learning and 
Childcare can make to a child’s development and to closing the poverty related 
attainment gap. 

 
Revised Timeline: ELC Joint Delivery Board Recommendation 

 
3.2 The implementation of ELC expansion is overseen by the ELC Joint Delivery 

Board. The ELC Joint Delivery Board met on 4 December 2020 to consider a 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8.5



report on the revised date for full implementation of the expansion to 1140 
hours. The Joint Delivery Board recommended to Scottish Ministers and 
COSLA leaders that August 2021 should be the date to reinstate the 1140 hours 
duty.  On 14 December 2020, this recommendation was agreed by Scottish 
Ministe
[...]
of Previous Meeting of 24 March 2021
	6.1 Committee Planner
	8.1 New Housing Programme Delivery Update - RES/21/123
	8.2 Summerhill New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/21/125
	8.3 Wellheads Road New Build Housing Progress Report - RES/21/124
	8.4 B999 Shielhill Junction Improvements Progress Report - RES/21/138
	8.5 ELC Programme Progress Report - RES/21/126



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 May 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Graham, Vice-
Convener;   and Councillors Alphonse (as substitute for Councillor McRae), 
Cameron (as substitute for Councillor McLellan), Houghton, Hutchison (as 
substitute for Councillor Cooke), Laing, MacKenzie and Yuill. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 24 MARCH 2021 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 24 March 
2021. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 9 - Countesswells Primary School, to note that there were 

financial implications associated with the project which required a decision from 
the City Growth and Resources Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=7684&Ver=4


2 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
26 May 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

NEW HOUSING PROGRAMME DELIVERY UPDATE - RES/21/123 
 
4. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 28 January 2021, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress of works being undertaken as part of the Aberdeen City Council’s 
directly delivered new build Council housing sites and developer led schemes to meet 
the political commitment of 2000 new homes. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee notes the progress to deliver the programme of social housing sites 
across the City as referred to in Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i)  to note the progress to deliver the programme of social housing sites across the 

city per Appendix 1; 
(ii) to note the Council had submitted planning applications for developments at 

Craighill, Kincorth and Tillydrone and would shortly undertake the same for 
Kaimhill; 

(iii)  to note that subject to receipt of said planning application approvals (within 
resolution (ii) above), agree to instruct the Chief Officer - Capital to take all 
necessary arrangements for Contractors to be on site within 16 weeks, taking 
account of the significant challenges arising within the procurement process; 

(iv)  to note the decision of the City Growth and Resources Committee on 
28th October 2020 regarding the Granitehill site; 

(v)  to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to pause negotiations around the Granitehill 
site immediately in order for the Council to concentrate on progressing the 
developer led sites at Auchmill Road, Cloverhill and Grandhome as noted at 3.22 
of the report; and 

(vi)  to instruct the Director of Resources to stop any further housing developer led 
procurement exercises to concentrate on prioritising the current developer led 
sites that are underway as per resolution (v) above. 

 
 
SUMMERHILL NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/21/125 
 
5. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 28 January 2021, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the progress of works being undertaken at Summerhill new build Council housing 
project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the progress achieved in the housing project at Summerhill. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 



3 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
26 May 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

WELLHEADS ROAD NEW BUILD HOUSING PROGRESS REPORT - RES/21/124 
 
6. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 28 January 2021, the 
Committee had before it a report by thew Director of Resources which provided an 
update on the progress of the Wellheads Road new build Council housing project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the progress achieved in the procurement of the new build 
Council housing project at Wellheads Road. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to instruct the Chief Officer – Capital to circulate a response by email to give 

assurance that the commitment set out in the Armed Forces Covenant relating to 
housing was still being progressed; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
B999 SHIELHILL JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS PROGRESS REPORT - RES/21/138 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the B999 Shielhill Road Junction Improvement 
Project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the update to the programme milestones and the associated 
financial implications. 
 
The Convener, seconded by Councillor Houghton moved:- 
 that the Committee approve recommendation contained in the report. 
 
Councillor Cameron, seconded by Councillor Alphonse moved as an amendment:- 
 that the Committee - 

(1) agree the recommendation contained in the report ; 
(2) Instruct officers to investigate the feasibility of bringing forward design 

works at the earliest opportunity for the B999/ Shielhill Road Junction 
Improvement; and 

(3) and following that, establish who the relevant landowner(s) of any 
necessary pieces of land required to complete the project and enter into 
discussions to acquire the land at the earliest opportunity for market value. 

 
On a division there voted:- for the motion (5) the Convener, the Vice Convener, and 
Councillors Houghton, Ling and MacKenzie; for the amendment (4) Councillors 
Alphonse, Cameron, Hutchison and Yuill. 
 
 



4 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 
26 May 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to adopt the motion; and 
(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – Capital would circulate by email a response 

relating to when the developer contributions had to be used by for this project. 
 
 
ELC PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT - RES/21/126 
 
8. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on the 
progress of ELC Capital Projects. These projects would help to meet Aberdeen City 
Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the 
Education Operations teams to help meet the Councils commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours.  The timeline for delivery 
was originally in 2020, however due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the timeline had been 
extended to August 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note that the Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of Works 

formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council Capital Plan; and  
(b) note the progress made with the overall delivery of projects in lieu of the Covid-19 

pandemic impact. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
- MARIE BOULTON, Convener 

 
 


